   Transnet Projects Execution Technology
Business Codification
21 February 2007
SYS-P-0001 Rev. 0A, Page ii
Note: If hardcopy, check electronic system for latest revision
Table Of Contents
1. Document Purpose ......................................................................................................................... 1
2. Scope................................................................................................................................................ 1

NNNNNNN-XNN-XXXX
   Transnet Projects Execution Technology
Business Codification
21 February 2007
SYS-P-0001 Rev. 0A, Page 7
Note: If hardcopy, check electronic system for latest revision
Table 11 – Time and Disbursement Activity Numbering Conventions
Part in order of Mask Description Examples of valid data
NNNNNNN Project Number Section 5
NNN WBS element Section 6
XXXX Activity, free format as defined by
project. This is a further
breakdown of the work.
Allows for flexibility in defining
what the ‘level of effort
activities’ will be defined in the
schedule.
(A) Discipline (Annexure D - Table D1)
Table 12 – An Example of the Time and Disbursement Activity Numbering Convention
Example Number Description
2220266-311-001D-A A design activity for the Architectural delivery of plant area 311 on the
‘Y-Site Expansion Project’.
2220266-311-001M-A A management activity on the Architectural delivery of plant area 311 on
the ‘Y-Site Expansion Project’.
2220266-999-9999 Activity/Code where all expenses/disbursements for the ‘Y-Site
Expansion Project’ must be booked/captured.
2220266-000-0001-Z Project Management Effort on the ‘Y-Site Expansion Project’.
12. Financial Data Elements
These data elements are already defined and owned in Dimensions. As Dimensions, the financial
system, will be used to capture Transnet Project’s effort on a project there is little need to carry this
information in Primavera Project Management.
12.1 Staff Categories
See Annexure A  - Table A5 (Project Staff Categories) and Table A6 (Construction Staff Categories)
12.2 Disbursement Types
See Annexure A  - Table A11
12.3 Billing Types
See Annexure A  - Table A9 and A10
12.4 Time Types
See Annexure A - Table A8
   Transnet Projects Execution Technology
Business Codification
21 February 2007
SYS-P-0001 Rev. 0A, Page 8
Note: If hardcopy, check electronic system for latest revision
13. Engineering Codes
13.1 Equipment Numbering
13.1.1 Purpose
This convention will apply for process, mechanical and electrical equipment.
13.1.2 Mask
The mask for equipment is as follows:
NNN-AA-NNNA
Table 13 – Major Equipment Number Convention
Part in order of Mask Description Examples of valid data
NNN WBS element Section 6
AA Equipment Type (Annexure C – Table C1)
NNN Equipment Sequence Number.
Uniqueness by WBS and equipment
type.
001, 002, 003, etc
A Parallel Equipment Indicator A, B, C, etc. if required.
Table 14 – Major Equipment Number Example
Example Number Description
112-CV-001C Conveyor 1 in area 3112, in which there are 3 conveyors operating in
parallel.
Equipment Number uniqueness is a function of the Equipment Type, sequence number and (if
applicable) the parallel indicator.
13.2 Cable Numbering
13.2.1 Purpose
Cables shall be identified with a coded number generally fixed at both ends of the cables. The coded
number uniquely identifies the cable to the equipment to which it is connected or the lighting circuit
to which it is connected. The cable number will also identify the service that the cable performs to the
equipment.
13.2.2 Mask
The mask for cable numbering is as follows:
• Major Equipment – NNN-AA-NNNA-A-N-AA-N
Those elements of the cable number that are not necessary for positive identification shall be
eliminated.
   Transnet Projects Execution Technology
Business Codification
21 February 2007
SYS-P-0001 Rev. 0A, Page 9
Note: If hardcopy, check electronic system for latest revision
Table 15 – Cable Numbering Convention
Part in order of
Mask
Description Examples of valid data
NNN-AA-NNNA Major Equipment Prefix 111-BN-001A
Then
A Phase Identifier (optional) R
N Suffix for multiple circuits (optional)
AA Cable Service Identifier for cable types HV
N Suffix for multiple cables of the same type
(optional)
Table 16 – Service Identifier Description
Abbreviation Service Identifier Description
HV Power systems above 1000 V a.c. or 1500 V d.c.
P Power systems not exceeding 1000 V a.c. or 1500 V d.c.
IP Instrument Power
E Earthing systems (Power & Lightning)
IE Earthing system (Instrument)
C Control systems (Digital)
I Instrumentation systems 9 (Analogue)
OD Optic Data Systems
CD Copper Data Systems
T Telephone systems
Table 17 – Phase Identifier Description
Abbreviation Phase Identifier Description
R Red
W White
B Blue
N Neutral
Table 18 – Cable Numbering Convention Example
Example Number Service Description
112-CV-001C-01A-I-02 2nd Instrument Cable to conveyor 3112-CV-001C.
Cable Number uniqueness is a function of all data elements described in table 15.
13.3 Control System Tag Numbering
The following provides for the convention that will be used for numbering of all Control System Tag
Numbers.
13.3.1 Convention
NNN-AAAA-NNNA-AAAA
   Transnet Projects Execution Technology
Business Codification
21 February 2007
SYS-P-0001 Rev. 0A, Page 10
Note: If hardcopy, check electronic system for latest revision
Table 19 – Control System Tag Numbering Convention for Equipment
Number Elements Description Examples of valid data
NNN WBS element Section 6
AAAA Component Equipment Type
NNN Component Equipment Sequence
downstream from the Major
Equipment.
1, 2, 3 etc
A Component equipment parallel
indicator.
A, B, C
AAAA Function Qualifier (Optional) RUN, STOP, FLT
Control System uniqueness by region is a function of the Component Equipment Type, sequence
number and (if applicable) the parallel indicator.
13.4 Instrument Numbering
The convention for numbering of instruments is as follows:
NNN-AAAA-NNNA
Table 20 – Instrument Numbering Convention
Part in order of Mask Description Examples of valid data
NNN WBS (Annexure B)
AAAA Instrument Types (Annexure G – Table G1)
NNN Loop Number 1, 2, 3, etc., minimum of 1
maximum of 3.
A Parallel Instrument Indicator A, B, C, etc. if required.